PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
The Colibri Group, Inc.	03/24/2009
Colibri Corporation	03/24/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Mont D'or of America, LLC		
Street Address:	415 Madison Avenue		
Internal Address:	16th Floor		
City:	New York		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10017		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6632082
Patent Number:	5738117
Patent Number:	5888061
Patent Number:	7338280
Patent Number:	6152725

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (845)359-7798

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 8453597700

Email: nmpc@notaromichalos.com
Correspondent Name: Notaro & Michalos P.C.
Address Line 1: 100 Dutch Hill Road

Address Line 2: Suite 110

Address Line 4: Orangeburg, NEW YORK 10962

PATENT

REEL: 023220 FRAME: 0045

JP \$200.00 6632082

500960388

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	J1046-064	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John Zaccaria	
Total Attachments: 4 source=J1046-064-Asgn#page1.tif source=J1046-064-Asgn#page2.tif source=J1046-064-Asgn#page3.tif source=J1046-064-Asgn#page4.tif		

PATENT REEL: 023220 FRAME: 0046

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT is made this African of March, 2009 ("Effective Date") by and between Allan M. Shine, Receiver of The Colibri Group, Inc. ("TCG") and Colibri Corporation ("CC" and, collectively with TCG, the "Seller" or "Assignor") (the "Receiver"), by the authority vested in the Receiver by Order of the Superior Court of the State of Rhode Island, Providence County, entered on the 23rd day of March, 2009, in those consolidated receivership proceedings captioned as Founders Equity SBIC I, L.P. vs. The Colibri Group, Inc., P.B. #09-0253, and Allan M. Shine, Receiver of The Colibri Group, Inc. vs. Colibri Corporation, P.B. #09-0664, (the "Receivership Proceedings") and Mont D'Or of America, LLC d/b/a Alliance Time ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, the books and records of TCG and CC indicate that they own certain patents and patent applications and community design registrations listed in the attached Schedule A (the "Patent Assets");

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the subject of the Receivership Proceedings and has agreed to assign all assets, including the Patent Assets, pursuant to the sale process established in the Receivership Proceedings, and to execute this Assignment subject to the Assignee's agreement to, and execution of, the terms and conditions of that Receiver's Bill of Sale executed contemporaneously herewith, the Patent Assets being all or a portion of the Purchased Assets defined in that Receiver's Bill of Sale;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest free and clear of any liens, encumbrances or security interests of any kind whatsoever throughout the world in and to said inventions as described in the patents and patent applications and community design registrations (in Schedule A), and the Patent Assets, and all divisions, renewals, continuations and continuations in-part thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States and/or foreign countries which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions, and all rights, interests, claims and demands, recover-able in law or equity, that the Assignor has or may have in profits and damages for past and future infringements of said patents and pending applications; the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, for its own use and behoof, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said patents and any patents issuing from the pending applications are granted; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue Patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent to the Assignce, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

Assignor and Receiver hereby agree to execute and deliver any and all reasonable further materials, documents and instruments necessary to perfect, record or verify Assignee's interest in the Patent Assets or to otherwise effectuate the purpose of this Agreement. Assignor and Receiver hereby irrevocably appoint Assignee as its power of attorney, coupled with an interest to execute all such documents and instruments on Assignor's and Receiver's behalf if Assignor or Receiver fails to promptly do so.

PATENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Pate

ALLAN M. SHINE, AS AND ONLY AS
RECEIVER OF THE COLIBRI GROUP, INC.
AND COLIBRI CORPORATION, AND NOT
INDIVIDUALLY

Mont D'Or of America, LLC d/b/a Alliance Time

Its duly authorized representative

Dated: 4/17/09

PATENT

From: The Colibri Group 4019440945

04/23/2009 15:46

#162 P.003/030

. E.00t/.

g(t)

SCHEDULE A
Patent Assets

PATENT

1 海龙

101.00

of glockfact

1 0111

•

COLIBRI CORPORATION Patent and Trademark Schedule LOT #16 - Colibri

LIGHTER (corresponds to U.S.	. Design	Application N	p. 29/197340 (abandoned)
------------------------------	----------	---------------	--------------------------

10 Mar 2009 LIGHTER

From: The Colibri Group

U.S. 7500850

RECORDED: 09/11/2009

European Design 0003 LIGHTER (correspond	42514-0005 is to U.S. Design	07 May 2005 Application No. 29/222871 (abandoned)	renewal 5/7/2010
U.S. 5738117	14 Apr 1998	CIGAR CUTTER/LIGHTER	12th year maintenance fee due by 10/14/2009
U.S. 5888061	30 Mar 1999	LIGHTER/CIGAR CUTTER	12th year maintenance fee due 9/30/2010
U.S. 6152725	28 Nov 2000	TURBO JET LIGHTER	Expired November 28, 2008 for failure to pay maintenance fee. May possibly be able to reinstate up to November 28, 2010.
U.S. 6632082	14 Oct 2003	CIGARETTE LIGHTER	8th year maintenance fee due 4/14/2011
Corresponding foreign Germany 10319769.9 U.K. 2389410	05 Jan 2006 16 Aug 2006	годаў	al 5/3/2009, grace expires 11/3/2009 EXPIRED
U.S. 6875013	05 Apr 2005	LIGHTER/CUTTER 4th year main	ntenance fee GRACE EXPIRES 4/5/2009
Corresponding foreign Germany 10200400300 U.K. 2397487	: 05.7 - 11 Aug 20 - 22 Jun 2005	OS renew	ol 1/3/2009, grace expires 7/3/2009 ol 1/20/2009, grace expires 7/20/2009
U.S. 6997700	14 Feb 2006	GRILL LIGHTER	4th year maintenance fee due 8/14/2009
U.S. 7338280	04 Mar 2008	PIEZOBLECTRIC LIGHTER	4th year maintenance fee dus 9/4/2011
Corresponding foreign Germany 10217790.2 U.K. 2377484	: application about 26 Oct 2004	endoned, may be reinstated no later than	4/20/2009 (NO GRACE) EXPIRED **Color: \$4/30/2015

PATENT

4th year maintenance fee due 9/10/2012

2004 for Juliero to Compassibly be the first 25, 2016.

: :::::4/2011

HUEDES AYBRIDGO

E 1970/000

. 1927. - 1924 - 1947. Grand Logardon (1948.)

in the office.

the second